

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, Nos. 3:23-cv-03335 & 3:23-cv-03818

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY**

Toni-Ann Citera
Rajeev Muttreja
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

Jeffrey J. Greenbaum
Katherine M. Lieb
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

Noel J. Francisco
Yaakov M. Roth
Brett A. Shumate
Charles E.T. Roberts
John Henry Thompson
Louis J. Capozzi III
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Bristol Myers Squibb Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROGRAM EFFECTS PHYSICAL TAKINGS BY COMPELLING THE TRANSFER OF DISCOUNTED MEDICINES UNDER THREAT OF PENALTIES.....	3
A. The “Access” Mandate Requires Manufacturers To Transfer Selected Medicines to Government-Insured Buyers.....	4
B. The “Option” To Withdraw All Medicines from Federal Insurance Coverage Does Not Save the Program	6
1. The Program violates the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine	7
2. The Program’s funding “offer” is unconstitutionally coercive	12
C. The Government’s Authorities Are Inapt.....	17
II. THE PROGRAM COMPELS SPEECH BY REQUIRING MANUFACTURERS TO PUBLICLY “AGREE” TO CONTESTED POLITICAL PREMISES.....	20
A. The Program’s Compelled Speech Is Not Voluntary	21
B. The Government’s Fallback Arguments All Fail	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	9, 10, 21, 22
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. v. City of Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	9
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022) (per curiam).....	15, 18
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	4
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	15
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	12, 16

<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	7, 8, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	7, 10, 14, 19
<i>Koslow v. Commonwealth</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6, 14
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	23
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	18

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 24-50180, 2024 WL 4247856 (5th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7, 8, 10, 19
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark. v. HHS</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021)	15, 18
<i>Pac. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 285 U.S. 480 (1932)	14
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	14
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	1, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	10
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22

<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Se. Ark. Hosp., Inc. v. Burnwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024)	7, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	14
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918)	14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	5
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	4, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S15624 (Nov. 23, 2003)..... 12

Kathleen Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413
(1989)..... 14

P. Hamburger, PURCHASING SUBMISSION (2021)..... 8
